
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA


MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA


 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1659


TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 27, 2016


CONNECTIVITY OF METRO RAIL


No.1659                SHRI C.R. PATIL:


Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether villages of Delhi/New Delhi are being ignored by Delhi Metro Rail and no metro connection has so far been provided in majority of these villages;


(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;


(c) whether metro rail connectivity is likely to be provided to these villages on priority basis in the near future, including Kapashera village;


(d) if so, the details thereof and the time by which metro rail connectivity is likely to be provided; and


(e) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN

DEVELOPMENT

( RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a): No, Madam.

(b): Does not arise.
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(c)to(e): The urban transport intertwined with urban development is a State subject.   Therefore, all urban transport projects, including

Metro Rail projects are initiated by the concerned State Governments. The Central Government considers such proposals based on feasibility and availability of resources as and when the project is posed to the Central Government by the respective State

Government.


A number of urbanized villages are being served by Delhi Metro network. However, the Central Government has, at present, no proposal for metro rail connectivity to villages in the near future including Kapashera.
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